occurred after December 31, 2005, had been completed as of January 1, 2005.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on historical amounts for the year ended
December 31, 2005, and certain amounts at the close of the acquisition. The information presented is for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the results of operations of the consolidated company that would have actually occurred had the acquisition been
effected as of the beginning of the periods indicated or that may be attained in the future. Actual future results will likely be materially different
from these pro forma results. This unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
information of Cardium and Innercool included elsewhere in this report and in other reports and documents Cardium files with the United States
Securities and Exchange Commission.

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

18

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(a development stage company)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)

December 31, 2005
Cardium

Therapeutics
InnerCool
Therapies

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Total
(a) (b)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ 21,787,869 $ 256,248 $ �  $ 22,044,117
Accounts receivable �  137,841 �  137,841
Other current assets 170,082 88,997 �  259,079

Total current assets 21,957,951 483,086 �  (c) 22,441,037
Property, equipment and other assets, net 372,197 129,308 5,925,086(c) 6,426,591
Deposits and other assets 21,476 24,407 �  (c) 45,883

TOTAL ASSETS $ 22,351,624 $ 636,801 $ 5,925,086 $ 28,913,511

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 162,869 $ 64,298 $ �  $ 227,167
Accrued liabilities 450,639 588,624 �  1,039,263
Accrued interest �  2,422,972 (2,422,972)(d) �
Deferred rent �  33,965 �  33,965

Total current liabilities 613,508 3,109,859 (2,422,972) 1,300,395
Long term debt �  2,500,000 (2,500,000)(d) �

TOTAL LIABILITIES 613,508 5,609,859 (4,922,972) 1,300,395

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
31,749,801 shares issued and outstanding 2,924 1,679 (1,429)(c) 3,174
Additional paid-in capital 27,180,847 1,317,766 4,556,984 (c) 33,055,597
InnerCool preferred stock series A, B, C, & D �  49,094,285 (49,094,285)(c) �
Deficit accumulated during development stage (5,445,655) (55,386,788) 55,386,788 (5,445,655)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY 21,738,116 (4,973,058) 10,848,058 27,613,116

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 22,351,624 $ 636,801 $ 5,925,086 $ 28,913,511

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

19

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(a development stage company)

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005
Cardium

Therapeutics

InnerCool

Therapies

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

Total
Cardium

Therapeutics
InnerCool
Therapies

(a) (b) (c)
REVENUES $ �  $ 697,162 $ �  $ �  $ 697,162
COST OF GOODS SOLD �  836,262 �  �  836,262

GROSS MARGIN �  (139,100) �  �  (139,100)

OPERATING EXPENSES
Purchased technology 4,000,000 �  �  �  4,000,000
Research and development �  1,737,711 �  �  1,737,711
General and administrative 1,588,288 1,025,846 �  741,000(e) 3,355,134

Total operating expenses 5,588,288 2,763,557 �  �  9,092,845
Interest income (expense) 146,594 (2,412,095) �  2,412,095(d) 146,594

Net loss $ (5,441,694) $ (5,314,752) $ �  $ �  $ (8,946,251)

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Net loss per share - basic and diluted ($0.54) ($0.72)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and
diluted 9,992,426 2,500,000 12,492,426

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

20

CARDIUM THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(a development stage company)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - ACQUISITION

On March 8, 2006, Cardium Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation (�Cardium�), through its newly-formed, wholly-owned subsidiary,
Innercool Therapies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, acquired substantially all of the assets, assumed certain liabilities and acquired the business of
Innercool Therapies, Inc., an unaffiliated California corporation (�Innercool�) engaged in the business of researching, developing, manufacturing,